

No. 23-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS &
GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS;
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER
JOHNSON, D.O.; GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP KATZ
LYNN W. MEHLER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

EVA M. SCHIFINI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH

Counsel of Record

CATHERINE E. STETSON

JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR

MARLAN GOLDEN

DANA A. RAPHAEL

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. 2000 Approval.....	5
2. 2016 Changes.....	6
<i>i. Dosing and gestational age</i>	6
<i>ii. Number of in-person clinical visits</i>	8
<i>iii. Prescribing provider</i>	9
<i>iv. Adverse event reporting</i>	10
3. 2021 Non-Enforcement Decision.....	11
4. 2023 REMS Modification	12
B. Procedural History.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	17
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S STANDING DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND SPLITS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Standing Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	17
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Standing Decision Conflicts With Other Courts Of Appeals	24
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S MERITS DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT, AND OVERREACHES	27
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Merits Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent.....	27
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Merits Decision Creates A Circuit Split	29
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Merits Decision Awarded Far-Reaching Relief	31
III. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO ADDRESS QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL SCOPE AND EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allied Pilots Ass’n v. Pension Benefits Guar. Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>American Bankers Ass’n v. National Credit Union Admin.</i> , 271 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 30, 31
<i>American Chemistry Council v. Department of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. California Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	18, 20, 21
<i>California Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 65 F.4th 1045 (9th Cir. 2023).....	25, 26
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	30, 31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	18, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	18, 21
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	21, 37
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Faculty v. New York Univ.</i> , 11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Federal Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	3, 27, 29
<i>Federal Commc’ns Comm’n v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	29
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021)	3, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	23
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	3, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 17, 18, 20
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)	3, 25, 26
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 60 F.4th 1008 (6th Cir. 2023).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	3, 18, 19, 23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	17, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	17
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Pacific Rivers Council</i> , 570 U.S. 901 (2013).....	36
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 705	13
5 U.S.C. § 706	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	11
Identification of Drug and Biological Prod- ucts, 73 Fed. Reg. 16313 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., <i>Approval Package for: Application Number 020687Orig1s025</i> (Jan. 3, 2023), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2023/020687Orig1s025.pdf	12
FDA, <i>Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary through 12/31/2022</i> , https://www.fda.gov/media/164331/download	10
REMS for Mifepristone Tablets, 200 mg, https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/remis/Mifepristone_2023_03_23_REMS_Full.pdf	11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019)	36
